CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF RESET HEARING

December 2, 2024

llya Zagaryuk

14723 SE Wyeast Ave.
Damascus, OR 97089

RE:: County of Clackamas v. llya Zagaryuk
File: V0041523

Hearing Date: January 9, 2025

Time: This item will not begin before 12:00pm however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Jennifer Kauppi, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4759, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer
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STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. - Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:
(A) You canrequest the opportunity to review public records and to talk to County staff about the
: violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B)  You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the -
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date. -
()  You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on Wntten
: materials from the partles or conduct the hearing by phone.

2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear
and confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not
required to present any evidence, the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of the

" evidence that a violation exists, or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney to
represent them at the hearing. If you wish to be represented by an attorney they need only notify the
County and the Hearings Officer in writing of their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will
present evidence first, and then you may question that evidence.  You may then present your own

evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence. Testimony by witnesses is evidence. N

~ The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the hearing and may question fhe
parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible. ,

3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted.
The audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available
to you upon request.

4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an mdependent contractor paid by the County to conduct
hearings and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the

. hearing, make a record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence, and interpret and apply the law.
After the hearing is closed the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and any Order deemed proper. If a violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines,
administrative fees, or may require the respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions.
An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be a Final Order or Continuing Order. The Hearings
Officers Order is the final decision of the County, and may be appealed pursuant to Oregon law The
Hearings Officer for Clackamas County 1s: .

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20% Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If during the course of the hearing, Respondent or the County requests arecess or
- postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a
continuance of the hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also requiest that the proceeding be
continued after the end of the hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be
brought to the attention of the Hearings Officer.

6. Right to Appeal.  The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to
appeal any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County
Hearings Officer Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, appellant is :
responsible for all costs of appeal including preparauon of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform. A
Zoom invite has been sent to ILYAJR@YAHOO.COM a copy of the link is provided
below.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to Jennifer Kauppi at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later than 4
working days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the hearing
and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them back to
you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact
Jennifer Kauppi at 503-742-4759 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of

Hearing.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet. When joining the webinar please accept the
request to join as a panelist.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

Zoom invite

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
Please click this URL to join.
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/88347853842?pwd=L8SiZvoHpl0OGgEX7TktyqZU8fq5zf.1
Passcode: 783613

Or One tap mobile:
+16694449171,,88347853842# US
+16699006833,,88347853842# US (San Jose)

Or join by phone:
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 669 444 9171 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 719 359 4580 or +1 253 205 0468 or +1 253 215
8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 408 638 0968 or +1 386 347 5053 or +1 507 473 4847 or +1 564 217
2000 or +1 646 876 9923 or +1 646 931 3860 or +1 689 278 1000 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 305 224
1968 or +1 309 205 3325 or +1312 626 6799 or +1 360 209 5623

Webinar ID: 883 4785 3842


mailto:ILYAJR@YAHOO.COM
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/88347853842?pwd=L8SiZvoHpI0OGgEX7TktyqZU8fq5zf.1

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452,

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[denapTameHT TpaHCNopTa U pa3BUTUA MHOPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COBNOAEHMIO MOIUTUKN
HeaonyLWeHUa ANCKPUMUHAUMK. s nonyvYeHns OoNoNHUTEIbHOM MHPOPMaLMK NoceTuTe
Beb-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpasbTe NMMCbMO Ha afapec
an. noutbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHuTe no tenedoHy 503-742-4452.

¥ ! Chinese (Manderin)

IR R T IAR B . T T EZAE R, HVIN

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHMEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us BXEH, 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thuc thi chinh sach khéng phan biét déi xir. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang: ]
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gtri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hoac goi dién thoai theo s6 503-742-4452.

gHESL|Ct. Korean
2SMEREE A X E /6 2= =83 7|20 A UL XHMg LHE=2
Z | 0| X| www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscriminationg X5t Lt O|H|

JKauppi@clackamas.us, == T3} 503-742-4452HC 2 Cl2t FUA|Q,
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
for the
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
Petitioner, File No: V0041523
V.
ILYA ZAGARYUK,
Respondent.
COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Jennifer Kauppi, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the following:
1.
Respondent’s mailing address is: 14732 SE Wyeast Ave, Damascus, OR 97089.
2.
The address or location of the violation(s) of law alleged in this Complaint is:
19127 SE Hwy 212, Damascus, OR 97089 also known as T2S, R3E, Section 08B, Tax Lot 00100,
and is located in Clackamas County, Oregon.
3.
On or about the 10th day of January, 2024, 21* day of February 2024 and on the 20"
day of May, 2024 the Respondent violated the following laws, in the following ways:
a. Respondent violated the Clackamas County Building Code, Chapter 9.02.040 by failing
to obtain approved permits and approved final inspections for accessory structures and
an accessory structure converted to an accessory dwelling unit. This violation is a Priority

1 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation Priorities.

Page 1 of 4 — COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
File No. V0041523



b. Respondents violated the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Section 316.03 by failing to obtain land use approval for a business operating on the the
subject property. This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas

County Violation Priorities.

4.
The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the
Department of Transportation and Development.
5.
Notice of the violations was given to Respondent in the following manner: Violation
Notice and Citation and Complaint 2300415 in the amount of $400.00 was mailed via first class
mail on May 20, 2024. A copy of the notice document is attached to this Complaint as Exhibits C,

D and E, and incorporated by this reference.

Page 2 of 4 — COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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0.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this matter.
Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondent to
immediately abate the violations and bring the property at issue into compliance with all laws, and
permanently enjoining Respondent from violating these laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil penalty
against Respondent for each violation, within the range established by the Board of County
Commissioners. Said range for a Building Code Priority 1 violation being $750.00 to $1,000.00 per
occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code. Said range for a Zoning
and Development Ordinance Code Priority 2 violation being $500.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence
as provided by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code.

3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondent to pay
an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to the Clackamas County Code;

4. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondent to
reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in collection of any penalties, fines or

fees that may be imposed:

and

5. Otrdering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the violations.

DATED THIS 3 day of September 2024.

Page 3 of 4 — COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING ‘]ennlfer Kauppl Lo
File No. V0041523 Code Enforcement Specialist
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

ILYA ZAGARYUK

Petitioner, File No.: V0041523

Respondent.
STATEMENT OF PROOF

History of Events and Exhibits:

December 26, 2023
December 28, 2023
Exhibit A

December 28, 2023
Exhibit B

January 10, 2024
Exhibit C

February 21, 2024
Exhibit D

February 21, 2024

May 20, 2024
Exhibit E

August 27, 2024

Clackamas County received a complaint regarding a sheet metal company
operating without land use approval.

Correspondence was sent to the Respondent regarding the alleged violation.

I conducted online research and found both Dez Development and
Proflashco operating from this location. In addition, I found that several
accessory structures onsite had been built without permits with one being
converted to an accessory dwelling unit.

Correspondence was sent to the Respondent with a deadline of February 10,
2024 to abate the violations.

An updated Notice of Violation was mailed to the Respondent to include
another accessory structure built without permits that was not included on
the original correspondence dated January 10, 2024.

The Respondent submitted a Type II Major Home Occupation application
Z20062-24. The application was deemed incomplete on March 5, 2024. This
application was voided by the planning department on August 20, 2024 as
the missing information was not received by the planning department in
order to process the application.

Citation 2300415 was issued for the Priority 2 Zoning violation and Priority
1 Building Code violation. The citation was sent first class mail and was not

returned to the County. The citation remains unpaid.

This matter was referred to the Hearings Officer.

Page 1 of 2 — Statement of Proof
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If the Compliance Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the Building
Code, Title 9.02.040 and Zoning and Development Ordinance Title 12, Section 316.03(A) exists, the
County is requesting a Final Order in this matter recommending the following:

e The imposition of civil penalties for the Building Code violation of up to $3,000.00 for date
cited May 20, 2024.

e The imposition of civil penalties for the Zoning and Development Ordinance violation of
up to $2,500.00 for date cited May 20, 2024.

e Payment for Citation No. 2300415 issued on May 20, 2024 for $400.00.

e The Administrative Compliance fee calculated at $75.00 per month from January, 2024 totals
$525.00. The County is reducing the Administrative Compliance fee in the amount of
$150.00 for a total amount due of $375.00. This is a reasonable estimate of the cost of this
enforcement mattet.

e The County requests the Hearings Officer to permanently prohibit the Respondent from
violating this law in the future.

e The County is requesting the Hearings Officer to authorize the County further enforcement
action including to proceed to Circuit Court.

Page 2 of 2 — Statement of Proof
File No. V0041523



CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

December 28, 2023

Dez Development LLC llya Zagaryuk Slavik Dezhnyuk

10117 SE Sunnyside Rd. F1123 14732 SE Wyeast Ave 15648 SE 114™ Ave #211
Clackamas, OR 97015 Damascus, OR 97089 Clackamas, OR 97015
Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,

Title 12, Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code

Site Address: 19127 SE Hwy 212, Damascus, OR 97089
Legal Description: T2S, R3E, Section 08BB, Tax Lot 00100

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that a commercial
sheet metal business may be operating from the above referenced property without land
use approval.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code.

Please contact Jennifer Kauppi, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of
the date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is JKauppi@clackamas.us

Telephone number is 503-742-4759

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\Hwy 212 SE\19127 SE Hwy 212\V0041523\23-12-27 Alleged Letter.Doc
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo esta comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener mds informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHCMopTa U PasBUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCS K COBNOAEHMIO NONUTUKN
HeAOoNYyLWeHUA AUCKPUMUHAUMK. [na nonyyeHma A0ONOHUTENbHOW MHPOPMaLMKM noceTuTe
Be6-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha agpec
an. nouTbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHute no tenepoHy 503-742-4452.

¥ ! Chinese (Manderin)

AR R TS . TR T E ZAE R, U

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EUH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thue thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, giri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

393y}, Korean

SR AE S4E Y8l B =89S 7] 2ola dFYY AAS Y&

S ¥ o] ] www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscriminatione 223} A Y o] Y
JKauppi@clackamas.us, =+ A3} 503-742-4452H 0. &2 A FAA L.
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View 6-2022
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Building Permit Application

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Phone: (503) 742-4240 Fax: (503) 742-4741
CLACKAMAS Inspection request: 503-742-4720

COUNTY
Internet address: www.clackamas.us

-

e 1N R N39 5k
- S =F01q)a1

Tt
Simple/Complex: Elec #:

TYPE OF WORK

& New construction O pemolition

Bt /o3y

[0 Addition/alteration/replacement [J Other:

REQUIRED DATA: 1-AND 2-FAMILY DWELLING

CATEGORY OF CONSTRUCTION

[ 1- and 2-family dwelling [ Commercial/industrial

M Accessory building [ Multi-family

[J Master builder [ other:

Permit fees* are based on the value of the work performed.
Indicate the value (rounded to the nearest dollar) of all
equipment, materials, labor, overhead, and the profit for the
work indicated on this application.

Valuation

Number. of bedrooms:

JOB SITE INFORMATION AND LOCATION

Job site address: !q l 17 56 ,H’ NY 2( L

City/State/ZIP: - DA AS N 5 R 4 1 agq

Suite/bldg./apt. no.: Project name:

Cross street/directions to job site:

Subdivision: } Lot no.:

Tax map/parcel no.:

23E 08B 0000

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

CovSTIRICATON aF Vo 4 X i

oy gylop

7/
/3? 2 Feowme

M PROPERTY OWNER O -TENANT

Number of bathrooms:

Total number of floors:

New dwelling area: square feet

Garage/carport area: square feet

Covered porch area: square feet

Deck area: square feet

Other structure area: { D’/[ ?’() square feet

REQUIRED DATA: COMI\;I’ERCIAL-USE CHECKLIST

Permit fees* are based on the value of the work performed.
Indicate the value (rounded to the nearest dollar) of all
equipment, materials, labor, overhead, and the profit for the
work indicated on this application.

Valuation

Existing building area: square feet

New building area: square feet

Number of stories:

Nme: DB DEVELOPMENT AL

ries (9] SE  SUNYSIDE Bp, STE Fl123

Type of construction:

Occupancy groups:

City/State/ZIP: cWMA{ , M 770;3

Phone.ga;) z_oq_ 756/ ) Fax:%)ﬁ/? 4653

(K- APPLICANT ' CONTACT PERSON

Existing:

New:

NOTICE

Business name:

HKH Construction LLC

Contact name:

\\ux Zooa L\

raes 01,9 SE RAppl Uallen Pr

All contractors and subcontractors are required to be licensed
with the Oregon Construction Contractors Board under ORS
701 and may be required to be licensed in the jurisdiction in
which work is being performed. If the applicant is exempt ffom
licensing, the following reasons apply:

ciysuezt: Rappu  Vallewsr OB 708
Phone: ($p3) PR L(, S22 Proic

E-mail: s(%.r@ Yalioo. comn

CONTRACTOR

Business name: UKA‘ 60” STMMN M

e (4937, o2 |INVEAST AVE

Ciy/suezlP DAMASCUS ,0R 971089

BUILDING PERMIT FEES*

o 57 G- 6572 i)

Please refer to fee schedule

el gp  [6YBH

Fees due upon application

Amount received

Date received:

Authorized
signature:
PrthTEm ZMGL%A ke i Date: 7‘/'25//4 ]

This permit application expires if a permif is not obtained within
180 days after it has been accepted as complete
* Fee methodology set by Tri-County Building Industry ServiceBoard

440-4613T (11/02/COM/WEB) CCP-PW12 (Rev. 9/08)
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

January 10, 2024

Dez Development LLC llya Zagaryuk

10117 SE Sunnyside Rd, Ste F1123 14732 SE Wyeast Ave
Clackamas, OR 97015 Damascus, OR 97089
Slavik Dezhnyuk - Registered Agent llya Zagaryuk

15648 SE 114t Ave, Ste 211 19127 SE Hwy 212
Clackamas, OR 97015 Damascus, OR 97089

SUBJECT: Violation of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development
Ordinance, Title 12, Section 316.03 and Building Code, Title
9.02.040(B),(C),(D),(E)

VIOLATION: V0041523

SITE ADDRESS: 19127 SE Hwy 212, Damascus, OR 97089
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S, R3E, Section 08B, Tax Lot 00100

This letter serves as notice of a violation of the Clackamas County Code. The violations include:

e Operating UKA Construction without land use approval

e Addition to a pole barn without approved permit or approved final inspections

e Conversion of a pump house into a 2 bedroom ADU without approved permits or
approved final inspections

VIOLATIONS & HOW TO RESOLVE

On January 3, 2024 | spoke with Ilya on the phone regarding the correspondence he received in
the mail. llya stated that his construction company operates from this location as he uses the
property to store his commercial vehicles and construction materials. In addition, | discussed
with llya that the pole barn that was permitted for a residential use only has had two additions
done to the structure without permits. The water pump house onsite was also converted to a
two bedroom ADU without permits which Ilya confirmed his brother is currently living in.
Operating a commercial business without land use approval and the addition to the pole building
and conversion of the water pump house to an ADU without permits constitutes a violation of
Clackamas County Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12, Section

EXHIBIT C _PAGE 1 OF 7



313.03 and Building Code, Title 9.02.040(B)(C)(D)(E). In order to abate the violation(s), you
must complete the following no later than February 10, 2024

Home Occupation

Please submit, or have your professional submit, a complete home occupation
permit application and pay the appropriate fee(s) with the planning department.

o If the Planning and Zoning Division deems the application incomplete, you
will have 30 days from the date of the incomplete letter to provide a
complete application.

o Should the land use be approved, all conditions of approval must be
completed.

Or.

You may abate the violation discontinuing the business on the subject property.
Remove all business vehicles, trailers and associated business debris to an
authorized location. Contact Code Enforcement to schedule a site inspection to
confirm the violation has been abated.

****Please note: There may be other options available that are not listed in this
letter. We encourage you to contact the Planning and Zoning Division to discuss
any such options****

Pole Building

Please submit, or have your professional submit, the building permit
application(s), technically complete plans and appropriate fee(s). **Please be
advised an Architect or Engineer will be required to stamp the drawings
and submit calculations**
o All requests for additional information in order to complete plan review
must be responded to within 10 days of being notified.
o The permit(s) must have the fee(s) paid in full within ten days of your
being notified by Building Codes.
o Please schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained
not later than 45 days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s).

Accessory Dwelling Unit

Please submit, or have your professional submit, the building permit
application(s), technically complete plans and appropriate fee(s). **Please be
advised an Architect or Engineer will be required to stamp the drawings
and submit calculations**
o All requests for additional information in order to complete plan review
must be responded to within 10 days of being notified.
o The permit(s) must have the fee(s) paid in full within ten days of your
being notified by Building Codes.
o Please schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained
not later than 45 days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s).
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CONTACT INFORMATION

Planning — If you have questions concerning land use requirements and to obtain an
application for land use, please contact the building department at 503-742-4500 or on-
line at zoninginfo@clackamas.us.

Building - If you have questions concerning building permit requirements, please
contact the building department at 503-742-4240 or on-line at
bldservice@clackamas.us.

You may also stop by the Planning, Permitting and Code Enforcement Offices at the
Development Services Building, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City. The lobby is open
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday. Our office is
closed to the public on Fridays.

If you have any questions my direct telephone number is 503-742-4759 and my email is
jkauppi@clackamas.us.

Gennsfer Ry

Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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Fidelity National Title of Oregon 4514724 60504~ Acco

Clackamas County Official Records 2024_005274

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Catherine McMullen, County Clerk
deemy National Title 02/14/2024 11:07:01 AM
Compasy of Oregon D-D Cnt=1 Stn=74 LILLIE
$15.00 $16.00 $10.00 $62.00 $103.00

5400 SW Meadows Road, Suite 100

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

GRANTOR'S NAME:
DEZ Development LLC

GRANTEE'S NAME:
llya llich Zagaryuk

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
llya llich Zagaryuk

19127 SE Hwy 212

Damascus, OR 97089

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
llya llich Zagaryuk

19127 SE Hwy 212

Damascus, OR 97089

R706859 and 1S2E24AC04521
15555 SE Flavel Street, Portland, OR 97236
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - STATUTORY FORM
(INDIVIDUAL or CORPORATION)

DEZ Development LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, Grantor, conveys to

llya llich Zagaryuk, Grantee, the following described real property, situated in the County of
Clackamas, State of Oregon,

See Attached Exhibit "A"

The true consideration for this conveyance Zero And No/100 Dollars ($0.00)/to correct
vesting. (See ORS 93.030).

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER
ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,
OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009,
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES
NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION
OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN
ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON
LAWS 2010.

Deed (Bargain and Sale - Statutory Form) Legal Printed: 02.14.24 @ 09:18 AM by KW
ORD1352.doc / Updated: 01.08.24 Page 1 OR-FT-FPYM-01520.470008-45142400304
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - STATUTORY FORM

(continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set
forth below.

Dated: __ Wpwan \h\ Az 4

DEZ Development LLC, an Orggon limited liability company
BY: %‘/\&/

Slavik Dezhnyuk~ &~ [F"™" ~
Member

State of O Wqon ,
County of CALDE QWS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on WW\I ‘7"\%24 by Slavik
Dezhnyuk, as Member for DEZ Development LLC, an Oregon limited liability company.

OFFICIAL STAMP
KIMBERL! DAWN WHITE

Notary Public - State of Oregon
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

s ¢ A4 01T COMMISSION NO. 1020289
My Commission Expires: U AN 4 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 28, 2025
Deed (Bargain and Sale - Statutory Form) Legal Printed: 02.14.24 @ 09:18 AM by KW
ORD1352.doc / Updated: 01.08.24 Page 2 OR-FT-FPYM-01520.470008-45142400304
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

A tract of land in the Northeast one-quarter of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 8,
Township 2 South, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the Clackamas and
State of Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the North one-quarter corner of Section 8, said corner being marked by
a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped “Compass Corp” inside a 2 inch
iron pipe, said monument having been set in Survey No. P.S. 26213, Clackamas
County Survey Records, to replace a lost stone formerly held as said North one-
quarter corner of Section 8; thence North 87°34'59" West 704.60 feet, on the North
line of said Section 8, to the Northeast corner of Parcel 6, PARTITION PLAT NO.
1995-135; thence, leaving the North line of said Section 8, South 00°53°18" West
597.25 feet, on the East lines of said Parcel 6 and Parcel 5 of PARTITION PLAT NO
1995-135, to the Northwest corner of the plat of REX, a plat duly recorded as Plat No.
1262, Clackamas County Plat Records; thence South 89°07'15' East 362.30 feet, on
the North line of said plat of REX, to a 5/8 inch iron rod at the Northeast corner
thereof;, thence South 00°53°17” West 518.50 feet, on the East line of said plat of
REX, to a 5/8 inch iron rod on the North right-of-way line of State Highway 212
(Market Road No. 16); thence North 73°23'02" East 163.64 feet, on said right-of-way
line, to a 746.20 foot radius tangent curve concave Southeasterly; thence, on said
curve and continuing on said right-of-way line, through a central angle of

4°43'15" (which chord bears North 75°44'39" East 61.46 feet), an arc distance of
61.48 feet to a point; thence, leaving said right-of-way line, North 01°05°44” East
290.80 feet to a point; thence North 89°07'40" East 150.00 feet to a point on the East
line of that tract of land conveyed to W.W. Hollingsworth, et ux, by deed recorded
August 7, 1963, in Book 626, Page 241, Clackamas Deed Records; thence North
01°05'44" East 76.75 feet, on said East line, to the Northeast corner thereof; thence
South 89°07'40" West 26.42 feet, on the North line of said Book 626, Page 241, to the
East line of the Northeast one quarter of the Northwest one-quarter of said Section 8§;
thence North 01°02'37' East 660.26 feet, on said East line, to the point of beginning.

23E08B 00100 00616836
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

UPDATED NOTICE OF VIOLATION

February 21, 2024

Dez Development LLC llya Zagaryuk

10117 SE Sunnyside Rd, Ste F1123 14732 SE Wyeast Ave
Clackamas, OR 97015 Damascus, OR 97089
Slavik Dezhnyuk - Registered Agent llya Zagaryuk

15648 SE 114t Ave, Ste 211 19127 SE Hwy 212
Clackamas, OR 97015 Damascus, OR 97089

SUBJECT: Violation of the Clackamas County Building Code, Title 9.02.040 (E)
VIOLATION: V0041523

SITE ADDRESS: 19127 SE Hwy 212, Damascus, OR 97089
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S, R3E, Section 08B, Tax Lot 00100

This letter serves as notice of a violation of the Clackamas County Code. The violations include:

e Accessory structure built without permits

VIOLATIONS & HOW TO RESOLVE

On January 10, 2024 | mailed a Notice of Violation regarding the subject property.
Unfortunately | failed to include a new accessory structure that has been built on the subject
property between 2018 and 2019 that is approximately 2300 square feet in size on that notice.
A review of the County permitting system shows that no permits were obtained for the
construction of this structure which is a violation of the Building Code, Title 9.02.040 (E). In
order to abate the violation, please complete the following no later than March 21, 2024
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Accessory Structure built between 2018 and 2019

e Please submit, or have your professional submit, the building permit
application(s), technically complete plans and appropriate fee(s) for the
accessory structure. **Please be advised an Architect or Engineer will be
required to stamp the drawings and submit calculations**

o All requests for additional information in order to complete plan review
must be responded to within 10 days of being notified.

o The permit(s) must have the fee(s) paid in full within ten days of your
being notified by Building Codes.

o Please schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained
not later than 45 days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s).

OR

e You may abate the violation by demolishing the accessory structure. Please
submit an application for a demolition permit. Please be advised that if you
choose to remove the structure you may also be required to obtain permits on
any utilities that may have been installed in or on the structure in order to
decommission them. All debris must be removed code compliantly.

o All requests for additional information in order to complete plan review
must be responded to within 10 days of being notified.

o The permit(s) must have the fee(s) paid in full within 10 days of your being
notified by Building Codes.

o Please schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained
not later than 45 days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s).

o Schedule an inspection with Code Enforcement staff for a site visit to
confirm the building is removed and the debris from the building is
removed code compliantly.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Building - If you have questions concerning building permit requirements, please
contact the building department at 503-742-4240 or on-line at
bldservice@clackamas.us.

You may also stop by the Planning, Permitting and Code Enforcement Offices at the
Development Services Building, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City. The lobby is open
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday. Our office is
closed to the public on Fridays.

If you have any questions my direct telephone number is 503-742-4759 and my email is
jkauppi@clackamas.us.

Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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Citation No. 2300415

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Ilya Zagaryuk
Mailing Address: 14732 SE Wyeast Ave
City, State, Zip: Damascus, OR 97089

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 20 day of May, 2024, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed,
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 19127 SE Hwy 212, Damascus, OR 97089

Legal Description: T2S, R3E Section 08B, Tax Lot(s) 00100
Law(s) Violated:

X]Chapter 9.02 of CCC Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code, Section 9.02.040,
(B)(C)(D)(E)

XTitle 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03

[ ]other law:

Description of the violation(s):

1) Operating UKA Construction without land use approval.
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00

2) Addition to a pole building without approved permits and approved final inspections.
Maximum Civil Penalty $1,000.00 Fine Not subject to fine amount

3) Conversion of a pump house into an accessory dwelling unit without approved permits and approved final
inspections.

Maximum Civil Penalty $1,000.00 Fine Not subject to fine amount
4) Accessory structure built without approved permits or approved final inspections.

Maximum Civil Penalty $1,000.00 Fine Not subject to fine amount

EXHIBIT E _ PAGE 1 OF 3



You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
guestions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed
below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Jennifer Kauppi Date: May 20, 2024
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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Case No. V0041523

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and
c. The description of the relief you are requesting

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:

EXHIBIT E _ PAGE 3 OF 3





